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MARKET STATEMENT  
 
 
1 GENERAL ECONOMIC TRENDS  

 
After the worldwide economic depression in 2008–2009, Finnish economy was recover-
ing rather rapidly in 2010. GDP increased 3.6 percent. The driving force for this favour-
able economic performance was mainly due to exports which increased almost 9 percent 
along with the increased demand in the main export areas. Both private consumption and 
total investments increased almost 3 percent. 
  
The beginning of this year showed yet positive signals for economic recovery to continue 
in Finland. During the first and second quarter of the year, GDP increased 4.8 and 2.9 
percent in year-to-year terms, respectively. However, the recent statistics concerning ex-
ports has revealed that the export growth has decelerated in June and July due to the de-
creasing demand in Germany, Sweden and eurozone which have traditionally been the 
most important destination areas for Finnish exports. While economic uncertainty is 
globally increasing and several barometers both in Finland and in eurozone show de-
creasing consumer and business confidence, it seems that the export growth is likely to 
slow down in the last part of this year. Totally, it is expected that exports will increase 
about 6 percent in this year. Also, the prevailing uncertainty has influenced on private 
consumption via the precautionary savings motive even though the unemployment in 
Finland is slowly decreasing and the growth of disposable income is moderate. Although 
interest rates are assumed to remain quite low in the near future, investment activity has 
not accelerated due to the increasing uncertainty and unused capacity in industry. Private 
consumption is expected to increase 2–3 percent in this year and total investments 5–6 
percent. Due to the high level of public debt, finance policy is not as expansive as it was 
during the depression years, and the growth of government spending will only be slightly 
over 0.5 percent. In 2011, Finnish GDP is expected to increase 3.5 percent. 
 
In 2012, the final demand in main Finnish export areas is assumed to remain weak re-
flecting that the total exports from Finland will increase only about 3 percent or less. 
While the unemployment in Finland is only slightly decreasing and uncertainty concern-
ing general economic development remains high, private consumption is not expected to 
increase more than 2 percent. Total investments are expected to increase 2 percent as 
well. Financial policy remains rather tight in order to control the increasing public debt. 
Thus, government spending is expected to increase only about 0.5 percent. Totally, Fin-
nish GDP in 2011 is expected to grow 1.6 percent. 
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The economic growth in Finland as an open economy is highly dependent on exports. 
Recently, the forecasts of the economic growth in the main export areas for Finland – eu-
rozone, Sweden and Russia – have downgraded. Together with turbulence in financial 
markets and debt crises in US and eurozone uncertainty concerning general economic 
performance has increased generating an ever increasing risk of double dip recession. 
This, in turn, would rapidly decrease international demand and trade, and affect nega-
tively on Finnish economy.  
 

 
2 RECENT POLICY MEASURES  
 
The general goals of the Finnish forest policy are stated in the National Forest Pro-
gramme (NFP 2015) that was updated in the autumn 2010. The three main goals are re-
lated to 1) the strenghtening of forest based entrepreneurship and growth of production 
value, 2) improvement of the profitability of forestry and 3) the strengthening of forest 
biodiversity, environmental benefits and wellbeing from forests. The goals especially re-
lated to the forest biodiversity protection are stated in the Forest Biodiversity Programme 
for Southern Finland, METSO 2008–2016. In METSO programme, biodiversity conser-
vation is based on voluntariness and compensation payments for landowners that give 
their lands for protection.     
 
In addition to the updating of the NFP 2015, a large amount of new policy measures and 
revisions of  the forest law have been under planning. When implemented, these meas-
ures will have significant effects on the Finnish forest sector. The organization of the re-
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gional forestry centers will be changed to a single country-level forestry centre in 2012. 
Also the law on the forest owners associations will most likely be revised. Discussions on 
the possibility to change the present forest management practises and allow more alterna-
tives for forest owners, including uneven-aged silviculture, are as well under way. 
 
In spring 2010 the Finnish Government decided upon the large support package for the 
renewable energy. In the case of forest energy, the target is to increase the use of energy 
wood from the present 5 million m3  to 13.5 million m3  by 2020. The decicion means that 
also the government subsidies for energy wood procurement will be revised accordingly. 
This process in waiting for the approval from the EU commission.     
 
One of the current practical problems in the forest sector is the unstable availability of 
roundwood both from domestic and imported roundwood markets. Already in early 2008 
the Finnish government decided on a rather extensive investment program for improve-
ment of transport routes important for the forest industries' wood procurement. To im-
prove the domestic supply of roundwood in the global recession, the Finnish government 
decided on 50 per cent tax reductions for roundwood sales in 2008 and 2009 and on 25 
per cent reduction for the year 2010. In addition, sales related to first thinnings were ex-
empted from taxes during April-August 2008. These measures resulted high peakes in 
sales at the turn of August September 2008 and again in late 2009. In 2010, roundwood 
markets functioned more evenly due to higher roundwood prices and better winter har-
vesting seasons.  
 
Russia's policy aiming at reductions in roundwood exports is having a great impact in 
Finland. In 2006 to 2008, the export duties levied on the Russian coniferous roundwood 
were risen several times. Now the duties are EUR 15 per cum and include also birch logs. 
The increment of duties together with the economic recession dropped roundwood im-
ports from Russia to Finland 50 per cent in 2009. Since then the roundwood imports from 
Russia have increased again but the Russian policy still aims at reducing roundwood ex-
ports. 
 
   
3 MARKET DRIVERS  
 
Economic uncertainty has been increasing globally during the current year. This has 
made the estimated production and export figures conservative for the years 2011 and 
2012. Overcapacity is still problem in the European sawnwood and paper export markets. 
Perhaps the most positive signs of something better are the rising export prices of many 
paper grades and paperboard.   
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4 DEVELOPMENTS IN FOREST PRODUCTS MARKETS   

A. Raw wood  

 
In 2010, the use of industrial roundwood increased by 21 per cent (to 54 mill. m³ u.b.) 
from the previous year which was affected by economic recession. The roundwood pro-
curement increased more (+30%) as the industry accumulated roundwood stocks to some 
extent. In 2010, imports of roundwood and sawmill chips were 10 million m3 u.b (+42%).  
The domestic roundwood procurement reached 46 million m³ u.b. 
 
In 2010, Finnish roundwood markets picked up after the recession. The traded volumes 
rose to normal level after the exceptionally low volumes in 2009. Nominal softwood log 
prices were up by 17–18 per cent from the previous year (in real terms by 10–11 per 
cent). Nominal pine and birch pulpwood prices increased 11–15 per cent but nominal 
spruce pulpwood prices remained as in 2009.   
 
In order to foster roundwood trade  already in 2008 the Finnish government decided upon 
related tax exemptions which extended also for the years 2009 and 2010. 50 per cent tax 
reductions were to be applied to roundwood sales in 2008 and 2009 and 25 per cent re-
duction to roundwood sales in 2010. These measures stimulated markets to some extent. 
  
The statistics for the domestic roundwood harvests in January-July 2011 show a 9 per 
cent increase from the previous year. During the first half of  the year, wood imports run 
at 6 per cent higher level than in 2010. Birch pulpwood and wood chips are the favourite 
items. 
 
Overall, the industrial roundwood consumption in Finland increases in 2011 by 4 per cent 
as compared to last year, totalling about 56 mill. m3 u.b. Domestic roundwood removals 
will account close to 47 million m3 in 2011. It is forecast that imports of roundwood and 
wood chips will be 11 million m3 u.b. which is one million m³ more than the last year's 
volume.   
 
Roundwood removals in 2012 are expected to be somewhat lower (45 mill. m³) than are 
estimated for the current year. Removals of coniferous sawlogs and pulpwood will be 
about 19 and 21 million m3 u.b., respectively. Roundwood imports are expected to keep 
up the same level than in 2011, assuming any rises in Russian export duties won't be im-
plemented in 2012.  
 

B.  Wood energy 
 
Wood-based energy accounts for 20% of all energy consumed in Finland and 60% of the 
Finnish forest industry's energy consumption (black liquor from the pulp industry, tree 
bark, sawdust, etc.).  
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Along with industrial roundwood, fuelwood to be used in industrial power plants and dis-
trict heating plants has become a new type of raw wood. In 2010, 6.2 million m³s of fell-
ing residues, small-sized trees and stumps were used for energy purposes in Finland. This 
type of fuelwood is mainly logged in spruce-dominated clear-felling areas in coordination 
with industrial roundwood logging. The logged volumes have been growing but the price 
fluctuations in GHG emissions trading and the supply of peat fuel have their impact. 
Small stumpage is nowadays paid for forest owners for this type of fuelwood. In addition, 
household firewood, a part of which consists of felling residues, has maintained  
its volume (6 mill. m³s o.b./yr). The Finnish pellet production is annually about 300 000 
tonnes, most of which is exported to Sweden and Denmark.  
 
 

 
 
 
C. Certified forest products  
 
Currently, about 95 % of Finnish forests, or 22 million hectares, are certified under the 
national Finnish Forest Certification System (FFCS). The FFCS is endorsed by both Pan-
European Forest Certification Council (PEFC) and the Dutch Keurhout Foundation. Only 
some thousands of hectares are certified under the FCS system, but the situation is chang-
ing. Finnish national FCS standard was introduced in January 2011. Since May 2011, it 
has been possible for the Finnish forest owners to apply FCS certification. For example, 
the Finnish based firm, the UPM is going to certify a part of its Finnish forests under 
FCS. All of the UPM’s Finnish forests,  0,9 million hectares, are certified under PEFC, 
but now also FCS certification is going to start.                                                                                                  
Demand for ECO-labelled products is growing. Forest industry companies have acquired 
certified chain-of-custody systems in order to obtain PEFC-logo usage right. According 
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to the Finnish Forest Certification Council, there are today 143 PEFC logo licence hold-
ers among Finnish forest industry firms, traders and distributors. The figure for the same 
time last year was 129. These licenses cover the major share of wood procurement, 
sawnwood and panels production as well as paper and paperboard production.  In addi-
tion, 26 logo licences are hold by other actors such as national governing bodies, forest 
owners and managers. 
  
D.  Value-added wood products 
                     
Sawnwood and plywood form the largest product groups in the Finnish woodworking 
industry. Sawmills integrated with the pulp and paper industry produce about half of all 
sawnwood. Most part of the plywood is produced by two large forest industry integrates.  
 

 
                                                                      
 
 
 The main markets for Finnish sawnwood are domestic markets in Finland and the Euro-
pean Union. About 38 % of the production quantity was consumed domestically in 2010. 
The share of the Euro area from production was about 20 %. Due to the increasing com-
petition and continuing overcapacity situation in Europe Finnish exporters have directed 
export supply to markets outside Europe, especially to Africa and Asia. In Africa, the 
most important export country has been Egypt and in Asia,  Japan. For Finnish plywood, 
the European export markets form the main market area.  
 
E.  Sawn softwood   
 
Coniferous sawnwood represents the largest part of the Finnish sawnwood production. 
The share of hardwood has been only about one percent.  Domestic residential construc-
tion and renovation are the largest end-users for sawnwood in Finland. During the last 15 
years, domestic sawnwood consumption per capita has increased to the level of 1 m³.  
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During the economical recession in 2009, consumption dropped considerably due to 
weakening residential construction activity. In 2010, the figures recovered and during the 
first six months of 2011 the number of housing starts was 10 % higher compared to the 
same period last year. While economic uncertainty is globally increasing, its is probable 
that the growth will slow down in the last part of this year. In 2012, uncertainties in the 
economic performance are high and the probability of any large demand increments is 
low. Worsening global economic situation may rapidly decrease international demand 
and trade, and affect negatively on Finnish economy and construction activity. The Con-
federation of Finnish Construction Industries RT (CFCI) forecasts decreasing residential 
construction for 2012, but no remarkable drops are expected. A positive fact is, that the 
interest rates will probably stay low.  
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Outlook for years 2011 and 2012  
 
In the European export markets, consumption of sawnwood started to increase in 2010 
after a deep drop in 2009. Also Finnish exports recovered showing 22% increase in the 
export quantities and the growth has continued this year except for exports to African 
markets. Due to the demand growth in Europe and Asia Finnish sawnwood exports in-
creased 8 % during the first six months of 2011 compared to the same period last year. It 
is however  probable that the slackening economic situation in Europe starts to decrease 
construction, which means lower demand for sawnwood during the rest of this year and 
no demand growth for the next year. Consequently, it is forecast that Finnish exports in-
crease this year by about 3 %, but in 2012 no growth in exports is expected.  
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 In 2010 Finnish sawnwood production recovered together with domestic and export de-
mand and the same trend continuted in the beginning of 2011. For  the whole year 2011 
Finnish sawnwood  production is expected to end up to 9.6 million m³, and to remain 
close to the same level in 2012.  
   
F.  Sawn hardwood 
 
Sawn hardwood is a marginal product in Finnish sawnwood industry with a share of less 
than 1% of the total sawnwood production.  
 
G.   Wood-based panels  
 
Plywood is the largest product group in Finnish wood-based panels industry accounting 
for 71 % of production in 2010. The rest are shared by particleboard and fibreboard. Dur-
ing the past decade, plywood industry has invested for new softwood capacity and the 
share of birch plywood has been decreasing. Difficulties to get rawmaterial for birch 
plywood production have been one reason to reduce and reorganise production capacity 
in Finland. Finnish firms have investments also in Russia. Finnish birch plywood produc-
tion have been largely dependent on birch logs imported from Russia. In 2010 imports of 
birch sawlogs increased close to 40 % and during the first six months of 2011 the import 
quantities have been increasing compared to the same time last year.     
  
Plywood is an export product for Finland and only about 10–15% of the prodution is do-
mestically consumed. In the European Union, Finland is the main producer with about a 
30 % share of the total. Contrary to sawnwood, Europe is a net importer of plywood and 
in the European markets there have not been as difficult oversupply situation as in the 
sawnwood markets.   
 
Outlook for years 2010 and 2011  
 
In the Finnish main export markets, Europe, plywood consumption have gradually been 
recovering. In 2010 consumption increased 11 % thanks to the increasing global trade 
and improving activity in construction industry. In 2010 Finnish exports increased 23% 
and during the first six months of 2011 the export increment was 12 % compared to the 
same time last year. The share of birch plywood from export quantity of all plywood was 
35 % . The  export growth was larger than that of the softwood plywood .  
 
The economic uncertainties probably affect also plywood demand in Europe especially 
during the next year. It is expected that Finnish plywood exports increase about 14 % in 
2011, while the quantities remain close to the same level in 2012. Consequently, produc-
tion quantity rises to the level of 1,1 million m3 in 2011 and remains much the same level 
in 2012.   
Finnish particle- and fibreboard production and exports have also been strongly affected 
by the economic recession in 2009. However, in 2010 improving economic situation in 
the export markets have activated demand for wood based panels. Last year especially 
Finnish exports of particle board recovered, and during the first six months of 2011 per-
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centage growth of particleboard exports has been strong. The development for the current 
year indicates production of particleboard to end up to 200 000 m³ and fibreboard to 
100 000 m³.  In 2012, the quantities are forecast to remain close to the levels of  2011.  
 
H.  Pulp and paper  

In 2010, the Finnish pulp and paper industry recovered from the economic recession of 
the previous year. The production increases in pulp, paper and paperboard were 22, 10 
and 13 per cent, respectively. The respective figures for the exports were 46, 11 and 12 
per cent. However, the production and export quantities remained below the 2008 figures 
due to capacity cuts in 2008 and 2009. The export price for chemical pulp rose 49 per 
cent in 2010. The export prices of paper and paperboard rose 4 and 5 per cent, respec-
tively, as overcapacity had been successfully cut in many paper grades. Production of pa-
per and paperboard amounted to 11.8 million tonnes in 2010, roughly 90 per cent of 
which were exported. The pulp production amounted to 10.5 million tonnes.  
 

 

 
 

Outlook for years 2011 and 2012  

Economic uncertainty has been increasing globally during the current year. This has 
made the estimated production and export figures conservative. The production of chemi-
cal pulp and paperboard are both estimated to increase two per cent in 2011 while that of 
paper decreases two per cent. The export of chemical pulp is estimated to increase 10 per 
cent in 2011. The respective figures for paper and paperboard are -2 and +2  per cent. The 
estimated paper and paperboard production is 11.6 million tonnes (-1%) in 2011. The ex-
port prices are clearly on increase, 5–7 per cent, which will improve the profitability of 
the industry significantly. The pulp production increases to 10.6 million tonnes (+1%) in 
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2011. The export price for chemical pulp is estimated to remain about the same level than  
in 2010. 

In 2012, the paper and paperboard production is forecast to amount to 11.9 million tonnes 
and the exports to 11.0 million tonnes, both being 3 per cent more than in 2011. 

 

I. Carbon market 

 
A. Economic indicators 

Key economic indicators  2010 2011e 2012f 
Gross domestic product growth, % 3.6 3.5 1.6 
Consumer price index change, % 1.2 3.3 2.0 
Wage and salary earnings change, % 2.6 2.4 2.8 
Unemployment rate, % 8.4 7.7 7.5 
Current account surplus/GDP, % 1.9 1.2 1.2 
Industrial output change, % 10.2 6.0 3.0 
Three month EURIBOR, % 0.8 1.6 1.6 

Source: Nordea, Economic Outlook 31.8.2011 
 
 
B. Production and Trade 

 
1. Forest  industry production in Finland  

 
Product Unit  2010 2011e 2012f 

 1000 
Sawn softwood cum 9 400 9 600 9 600
Plywood cum 980 1 100 1 100
Particle board cum 220 200 200
Fibreboard cum 120 100 100

 
Mechanical pulp tonnes 3 775 3 700 3 800
Chemical pulp tonnes 6 733 6 900 7 000
Pulp, total tonnes 10 508 10 600 10 800

 
Paper, total  tonnes 8 929 8 700 8 900

 
Paperboard tonnes 2 830 2 900 3 000

 
Paper & Paperboard total tonnes 11 759 11 600 11 900

 
Sources: Finnish Forest Industries Federation (2010; wood products 2011, 2012),  
Finnish Forest Research Institute (pulp and paper 2011, 2012) 
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2. Exports of Finnish Forest Industry Prod-
ucts 

  
 Unit  2010 2011e 2012f

Product 1000 
  

Sawn softwood cum 5 820 6 000 6 000
Plywood cum 833 950 950
Particle board cum 92 90 90
Fibreboard cum 44 40 40

  
Mechanical pulp tonnes 165 150 150
Chemical pulp tonnes 1 994 2 200 2 300
Pulp, total tonnes 2 159 2 350 2 450

  
Paper, total  tonnes 8 259 8 100 8 300

  
Paperboard tonnes 2 545 2 600 2 700

  
Paper & Paperboard, total tonnes 10 804 10 700 11 000

  
Sources: National Board of Customs (2010),    
Finnish Forest Industries Federation (wood products 2011, 2012), 
Finnish Forest Research Institute (pulp and paper 2011, 2012). 

 
 
 
3.  Imports of  Forest Industry Products   
   

 Unit  2010 2011e 2012f
Product 1000 

 
Sawn softwood cum 600 600 600
Plywood cum 110 100 100
Particle board cum 81 80 80
Fibreboard cum 189 190 190

 
Pulp, total tonnes 419 400 400

 
Paper, total  tonnes 221 200 200

 
Paperboard tonnes 225 200 200

 
Paper & Paperboard, total tonnes 446 400 400

 
Sources: National Board of Customs (2010),   
Finnish Forest Industries Federation (wood products 2011, 2012), 
Finnish Forest Research Institute (pulp and paper 2011, 2012). 

 


